
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 30 August 2022 

 
 
** Physical Meeting 
While the meeting will take place in person at the Town Hall it will also be live 
broadcast on YouTube (see link below).  
Should you wish to attend in person we ask that you notify the Contact Officer 
above at least 24 hours before the meeting as this will help us to manage the 
numbers wishing to attend. 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Executive – Wednesday, 7 September 2022, 6.00 pm – New Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Executive will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/gnMYcu0AkBI 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
Councillors: 
 
Steve Bridger (Chairman), Mike Bell (Vice-Chairman), Mark Canniford, Ashley 
Cartman, Catherine Gibbons, Steve Hogg, Bridget Petty and Mike Solomon. 
 
 
 
All other Members of the Council (for information) 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6)   

 
The Executive, at the discretion of the Chairman, will hear up to four people, each 
of whom must be a resident or a business ratepayer or an elector, who wish to 
address it in accordance with the Executive Standing Orders, on matters that 
affect the area or its residents and over which the Executive has powers and 
duties. The Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each person 
will be limited to a period of three minutes and this part of the meeting must not 
exceed fifteen minutes. 
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Monitoring Officer, or the 
officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on the day before the 
meeting and the request must detail the subject matter of the address.   
  

2.   Apologies for absence   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes - 22 June 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
22 June 2022, to approve as a correct record 
  

5.   Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses   
 
Non-Executive Councillors wishing to address the Executive are required to notify 
the contact officer mentioned at the top of this summons letter by noon on the day 
before the meeting. A total of fifteen minutes will be allocated to hear all 
addresses. 
  

6.   Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt with elsewhere on this 
agenda   
 
None. 
  

7.   West of England Sub-Region: items not dealt with elsewhere on this agenda   
  

8.   Forward Plan dated 2 September 2022   
 
(to follow) 

Page 2



 

 

  
9.   Month 4 Budget Monitor  (Pages 13 - 50) 

 
Report of Councillor Cartman (attached) 
  

10.   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Revenue Budget 2023/24  (Pages 51 
- 70) 
 
Report of Councillor Cartman (attached) 
  

11.   Local Plan 2038 - Update following consultation on preferred options  (Pages 
71 - 84) 
 
Report of Councillor Canniford (attached) 
  

12.   Portishead Neighbourhood Plan  (
[...]
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 220622 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Executive 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.38 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Steve Bridger (Chairman) 
Mike Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mark Canniford 
Ashley Cartman 
Catherine Gibbons 
Steve Hogg 
Bridget Petty 
Mike Solomon 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Karin Haverson. 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Amy Webb (Director of Corporate 
Services), Matt Lenny (Director of Public Health), Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director Legal 
& Governance and Monitoring Officer), Colin Medus (Head of Transport and Infrastructure) 
Jenny Ford (Head of Development and Placemaking), Alex Hearn (Assistant Director 
(Placemaking & Growth), Carl Nicholson (Integrated Transport Unit Manager) and Aaron 
Horner (Senior Projects Officer) 
 
Partaking via Microsoft Teams: 
Councillors: Phil Neve, Terry Porter, Caroline Cherry 
 
Officers: Gemma Dando (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and Transport), Hazel 
Brinton (Committee Services Manage) and Melanie Watts (Head of Finance).. 
  
EXE 
1 

Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6) 
 
None received by the deadline. 
  

EXE 
2 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 220622 
 

EXE 
3 

Minutes - 27 April 2022 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
  

EXE 
4 

Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Haverson addressed the Executive 
on two items.  She asked that the council lead by example and adopt the Covid19 
Safety Pledge and that the Executive Member for Highways consider a proposal to 
support asylum seekers in the district with subsidised bus travel into Bristol. 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services added that after consultation with 
the unions and employee representation groups, he could see no reason why the 
Covid19 Safety Pledge could not be adopted by the council. 
 
The Executive Member for Highways thanked Councillor Haverson for her 
comments on subsidised travel and confirmed that he had contacted the 
Resettlement Team and that 3 months’ free travel was already being offered but 
he would consider any further proposals made. 
  

EXE 
5 

Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt
[...]
illor Canniford be nominated as the council’s representative on the 
Visit West Board and 
 
(4) that Councillors Gibbons and Canniford be nominated as the council’s 
representatives to the West of England Combined Authority Business and Skills 
Board 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
  

EXE 
13 

Oral reports of Executive Councillors 
 
Councillor Solomon updated members on the Green Waste uptake for the new 
municipal year which now stood at a 73% renewal rate.  He advised that it 
appeared the take up would be lower than the previous year. 
 
Councillor Bridger noted the long service and retirement of two longstanding 
officers; Pam Kirby and Colin Medus and thanked them for their work for the 
council over many years. 
 
Councillor Bridger also noted the third rail strike on the weekend may impact those 
intending to use public transport to attend the Weston Air Show, but Executive 
Members emphasised that the event was still going ahead. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 

Page 11



8 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 220622 
 

 

Page 12



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Executive 

 

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2022 

 

Subject of Report: Budget Monitor 2022/23 - Month 4 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Ashley Cartman, Executive Member for 

Corporate Services 

 

Key Decision: YES 

 

Reason: Financial values contained within the report are in excess of £500,000 

 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Executive is asked to; 
 

i. Note the projected revenue and capital budget forecasts as detailed within the report 
and also the issues and assumptions that underpin the forecasts, 
 

ii. Approve the in-year amendments to the revenue and capital budgets as detailed in 
Appendices 1A and 4, 
 

iii. Note the financial risks being assessed by the council, which may have an impact on 
future monitoring reports, 
 

iv. Support the proposal to submit a report to Council in November to consider any 
changes that may be required to the approved revenue budget for the current 
financial year, to ensure that it can deliver against the core responsibility of being 
able to deliver a balanced budget by the year-end. 

 
 

1. Summary of Report 

 
This report provides a summary of the council’s integrated revenue and capital financial 
positions after the first four months of the 2022/23 financial year and includes details 
relating to key issues and activities that are likely to have a significant impact on the 
council’s finances during the year. The initial forecast of the new financial year reflects an 
overspend of £4.8m, which equates to 2.6% of the net revenue budget. 
 
Clearly this is the first report of the new financial year and so efforts have focused upon 
material areas of the council’s budget or those which have identified issues early in the year 
The report therefore also includes details of some of the potential risks that have been 
identified at this point in time, as they may feature in future reports should their profiles 
increase, or the risks are realised and they become real pressures. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 
Recognising the serious impacts that the current economic climate is having on the 
council’s financial position, the report also provides a high-level overview of the potential 
solutions, options or decisions that could be considered in order to balance the budget in 
the current year. 
 
 

2. Policy 

 
The council’s budget monitoring is an integral feature of its overall financial and assurance 
framework, ensuring that resources are planned, aligned and managed effectively to 
achieve successful delivery of its aims and objectives.  
 
The significant financial risks and impacts associated with the current cost of living crisis, 
which have escalated rapidly over recent months, have meant that
[...]
,835) 6,835 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Breach Classes (1,000) 1,000 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Kewstoke School (1,500) 1,500 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Central Secondary (250) 250 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - SEN Hubs (800) 800 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Decarbonisation of heat boilers (1,000) 1,000 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Campus Gym (184) 184 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Bridge Scheme BS2223 (282) 282 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Waste Depot (1,000) 1,000 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Connection Devon & Somerset (200) 200 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - Tropicana & Magistrates (2,000) 2,000 0 0 0 0

 Rephase - A38 MRN (1,117) 1,117 0 0 0 0

Month 4

 Additions - HTST Ravenswood KDT139 (DP152) 250 0 0 0 0 250

 Additions - Weston General Stores KDP608 (DP180/DP509) 284 0 0 0 0 284

 Additions - Metro West (DFT and WECA Funding) 25,580 0 0 0 0 25,580

 Additions - Metro West (NSC Funding) 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000

 Additions - Highways Schemes External Funding - (DP139) 127 0 0 0 0 127

 Virement - Baytree Special School Interim works - CY19 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Virement - Match Funded Play Areas 0 0 0 0 0 0

REVISED 2022/232 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 170,372 110,679 53,327 0 5,000 339,378

Page 50



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Executive 

 

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2022 

 

Subject of Report: Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-2027 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Ashley Cartman, Executive Member for 

Corporate Services 

 

Key Decision: YES 

 

Reason: 

Financial implications within the report are in excess of £500,000 and impact on all wards and 
communities within North Somerset 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Executive is asked to note; 
 

i. The updated range of budget projections within the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) as detailed within the report, 
 

ii. The process, next steps and timescales for finalising the MTFP for the period 2023 to 
2027, and also for setting the revenue budget for the 2023/24 financial year. 

 
 

1. Summary of Report 

 
This report provides an update with regards to the assump
[...]
-2038/draft-plan-2021


 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Executive 
 
Date of Meeting: 7 September 2022 
 
Subject of Report: Portishead Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Town or Parish: Portishead 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Cllr Mark Canniford Executive Member for 
Placemaking and Economy 
 
Key Decision: Yes  
 
Reason: The Neighbourhood Plan relates to Portishead which comprises 
more than one ward  
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) Executive resolve that the Portishead Neighbourhood Plan meets the necessary 
conditions in accordance with Schedule 4B of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended) and that it can proceed to examination following the requisite six-week period of 
public consultation. 
 
(ii) The Executive member for Placemaking and Economy be given the authority to agree 
North Somerset Council’s comments on the submitted Plan, and that these be passed to 
the examiner. 
 
 
1. Summary of Report 
1.1 The Portishead Neighbourhood Plan was submitted to North Somerset Council for 

Examination on Monday 8 August by Portishead Town Council who are the 
qualifying body. 

 
1.2 The Portishead Neighbourhood Plan meets the conditions necessary (under the 

criteria set out in Schedule 4B of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended)) to go forward to examination. Officers can therefore arrange a period of 
consultation on the submitted plan and pass any resulting comments, including those 
of North Somerset Council to the examiner. The person undertaking the examination 
will be appointed by North Somerset Council with the agreement of the qualifying 
body. 

 
 
2. Policy 
2.1 A Neighbourhood Plan is prepared by the local community (with help and advice 

from North Somerset Council and other bodies as necessary). The Neighbourhood 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



Plan group have been assisted in preparing the neighbourhood plan by Place Studio 
in Bristol. This plan has been prepared within the context of the North Som

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Executive 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 6.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 7.22 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Steve Bridger (Chairperson) 
Mike Bell (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Mark Canniford 
Ashley Cartman 
Catherine Gibbons 
Steve Hogg 
Bridget Petty 
Mike Solomon 
 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Peter Bryant, John Crockford-Hawley, Hugh Gregor, 
Stuart McQuillan and Terry Porter. 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Webb (Director of Corporate Services), Nicholas Brain 
(Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer), Richard Kent (Head of 
Planning, Place Directorate), Aaron Horner (Senior Projects Officer) and Michael Reep 
(Planning Policy Manager, Place Directorate). 
 
Partaking via Microsoft Teams: 
Councillors: Nigel Ashton, John Cato, Karin Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Richard 
Westwood 
 
Officers: Sheila Smith (Director of Children’s Services) and Hazel Brinton (Committee 
Services Manager) 
  
EXE 
14 

Chairperson's Welcome 
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to this face-to-face meeting of the Executive 
in the New Council Chamber.   
  
Some councillors and officers would be joining the meeting remotely via Microsoft 
Teams but whilst able to partake they would not be “in attendance formally”. 
  
The meeting was being streamed live on the internet and a recorded version 
would be available to view within 48 hours on the North Somerset Council website. 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

  
EXE 
15 

Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6) 
 
The Executive heard four addresses from members of the public as follows: 
  
(1) Danica Priest, Long Ashton resident, on the Local Plan. 
  
Ms Priest addressed the Executive and raised concerns around the impact on 
nature, eco-systems, habitat loss, the loss of open spaces and Green Belt with the 
inclusion of parts of the Green Belt in the proposed Local Plan. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Ms Priest for her address and referred her comments for 
consideration later in the meeting under agenda item 11, subsequently brought 
forward to agenda item 9 (North Somerset Local Plan). 
  
(2) Harvey Lilley, Long Ashton resident, on the Local Plan 
  
Mr Lilley addressed the meeting on the impact of the inclusion of parts of the 
Green Belt in the Local Plan.  He made reference to the negative impact on 
mental health and wildlife.  He raised concerns around the government-set 
housing target for North Somerset which did not take local circumstances and 
constraints such as the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and Green Belt into 
account.  He spoke about the requirement for exceptional circumstances to enable 
building to be on Green Belt land which he believed did not apply in North 
Somerset’s situation.  He added that the Local Plan should cater for the needs of 
local people and that building on the Green Belt would not accord with North 
Somerset Council’s declared Climate Emergency as green belt land was carbon 
captive. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Mr Lilley for his address and referred his comments for 
consideration later in the meeting under agenda item 11, subsequently brought 
forward to agenda item 9 (North Somerset Local Plan). 
  
(3) Cathy Fagg, resident of Long Ashton, on the Local Plan. 
  
Ms Fagg addressed the Executive referring to the issue that whilst many residents 
of Long Ashton recognised the need for more housing, this should not be at the 
expense of Green Belt land which gave breathing space and a clear sense of 
identity.  She queried why greenfield land should be built on before identified 
brownfield sites and added that the Green Belt served as a means for carbon 
capture, recreation and a support for mental health.  She noted her concern at the 
response to the Local Plan consultation by one of the large developers. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Ms Fagg for her address and referred her comments for 
consideration later in the meeting under agenda item 11, subsequently brought 
forward to agenda item 9 (North Somerset Local Plan). 
  
(4) Sarah Ould, resident of Backwell, on the Local Plan 
  
Ms Ould addressed the Executive and raised concerns on behalf of Backwell 
residents on the large number of new homes which were laid out in the proposed 
Local Plan and which would e a 70% increase in housing numbers in the village.  



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

She made reference to the belief that the housing numbers for North Somerset 
were based on a defective algorithm which she felt the government was likely to 
change.  She raised concerns over the requirement for a large investment in new 
infrastructure that new housing would bring including the need for a new road over 
land currently owned by Network Rail.  She added that housing should be built 
over a number of years on small to medium sustainable sites. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Ms Ould for her address and referred her comments for 
consideration later in the meeting under agenda item 11, subsequently brought 
forward to agenda item 9 (North Somerset Local Plan). 
   

EXE 
16 

Change to the Order of the Agenda 
 
The Chairperson gave notice that he would be changing the order of the agenda 
and taking items in the following order: 
  
item 11, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16. 
  

EXE 
17 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
  

EXE 
18 

Minutes - 22 June 2022 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
  

EXE 
19 

Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor McQuillan addressed the Executive 
on the North Somerset Local Plan.  He referred to the risks presented by the plan 
but also noted there were opportunities for change and opportunities to protect the 
impacted communities from the creeping urbanisation on the edge of Bristol.  He 
suggested there appeared to be an opportunity to work with the government which 
seemed to be looking to change direction on the issue of housing numbers; an 
opportunity to work with a local MP on the issue of housing numbers; an 
opportunity to protect ecological corridors and to show that North Somerset 
Council is a council that listens to its residents. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Councillor McQuillan for his address and referred his 
comments for consideration later in the meeting under agenda item 11 (North 
Somerset Local Plan). 
  
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Porter addressed the Executive on 
the North Somerset Local Plan and requested that the final decision on it be 
referred to the Council. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Councillor Porter for his address and referred his 
comments for consideration later in the meeting under agenda item 11 (North 
Somerset Local Plan). 
 
 
  



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

EXE 
20 

Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt with elsewhere on this 
agenda 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
21 

West of England Sub-Region: items not dealt with elsewhere on this agenda 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
22 

Forward Plan dated 2 September 2022 
 
Resolved: that the forward plan be noted. 
  

EXE 
23 

Local Plan 2038 - Update following consultation on preferred options 
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Canniford presented the report. He 
thanked officers, residents, businesses and developers for participating in the 
preferred options consultation and noted the speakers’ contributions.  He 
acknowledged that there were still difficult decisions and conversations to be had 
but that the council was taking note of the responses to the consultation. 
  
He referred to the difficulties faced by the council with the housing number target 
which was based on 2014 data.  Even considering demand and expansion 
requirements, the number was higher than local demand suggested based on 
2018 data and which indicated a level of 15,000 new homes over the period 
covered by the plan.   
  
After the consultation and subsequent conversations, he believed that more 
options need to be investigated but also advised members that it was essential to 
put the Local Plan in place with the correct levels of development to meet local 
demand.  He added that whilst a number of strategic policies were easier to agree, 
agreement on the location policy was more challenging.  He noted that the 
“sequential test” had highlighted the most sustainable sites and gave an evidence 
process to formulate a suite of locations.  However, the housing number set by the 
government was a challenge given that North Somerset was a constrained 
location in terms of flood zones; the Green Belt; sensitive sites and Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty to consider. 
  
He added that pressure was required on the government to obtain a more 
sustainable housing allocation for North Somerset and without a change to the 
number, there would be a huge pressure on sites.   
  
With reference to the recommendations, Councillor Canniford proposed three 
amendments.  He recommended that the report be referred to the Place Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel for further input; that officers develop a revised Local Plan 
taking into consideration the constrained nature of North Somerset and which 
identified developments of appropriate scale and location and offering protection 
to the Green Belt whilst taking legal advice on the implications for the Local Plan 
timetable and that a further report on the above come back to the Executive. 
  
The Chairperson reiterated the advice that whilst officers were looking at options 



5 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

for the Local Plan, all members were encouraged to engage with the process over 
the coming weeks. 
  
In discussing the report, members were advised that already a great deal of time 
had been spent both formal and informal in attempting to accommodate the 
housing numbers and it was noted that the government was currently debating 
whether to continue with the algorithm for national housing allocations.  It was 
acknowledged that there was a clear need for more affordable housing in 
attractive and sustainable locations but that no local plan would mean that there 
was no control over the location of developments. A note of caution was sounded 
over the expectation that the government would revise housing numbers for the 
district given the delays so far in doing so. 
  
Members noted the difficulty of trying to balance conflicting demands between the 
need for more housing and growth and the desire of those wishing to protect 
sensitive sites and recognised the desire of local residents to protect the Green 
Belt from development.  However, they recognised that residents did want more 
housing albeit within certain conditions including not allowing it to be built at any 
cost to the environment. 
  
Concern was voiced that there were no risk-free options and that an arbitrary 
algorithm had allocated a housing number to North Somerset which was far in 
excess of local need particularly given the constrained character of North 
Somerset.  It was also noted however, that there was concern over possible 
unintended consequences of following a constrained approach including the 
removal of the Green Belt options in that the plan may then become developer 
led.  Reference was made to the imperative that a local plan for North Somerset 
was adopted as soon as possible otherwise there may be a danger of having to 
accept development on behalf of other authorities in the Combined Authority Area. 
  
Following detailed discussion, it was  
  
Resolved: 
  
1. that the Executive refers the report to the Place Policy & Scrutiny Panel to seek 
further input, if possible, by 30 September 2022, and    
  
2. that the Executive requests that officers proceed to develop a revised Local 
Plan that recognises the constrained nature of North Somerset and identifies an 
appropriate scale and location of development to offer greater protection to the 
Green Belt and other sensitive sites, and seek legal advice including advice on 
implications for the Local Plan timetable and anticipated national reforms, further 
evidence gathering, potentially including further consultation, in order to prepare 
the strongest possible pre-submission draft plan, and  
  
3. that the Executive requests a further report to inform the Executive on the Policy 
& Scrutiny input and officers' advice and progress. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
  
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
  



6 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

Alternative options considered: 
  
As set out in the report. 
   

EXE 
24 

Month 4 Budget Monitor 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Cartman to present the item and agreed to 
take agenda item 9 and 10 together. 
  
Councillor Cartman noted the extreme pressure the council’s budget, both in year 
and for the following year, was under.  He added that this was due to the external 
pressures of rising inflation, increasing energy costs and increasing demand 
pressure on services.  He informed members that the current in year shortfall was 
£5m rising to £17m for the following year. Whilst a budget gap would normally be 
expected for next year at this time in the budgeting process, the gap was 2-3 times 
larger than usual. 
  
Councillor Cartman noted that all executive members were aware of the pressures 
and agree that early and decisive action was needed.  He added that an interim 
budget may have to be presented in November. 
  
The Director of Corporate Services agreed that in year an future pressures may 
mean that decisions regarding services may need to be taken in November. 
  
Members noted that an additional pressure on the budget may come from a re-
working of the Local Plan. 
  
Resolved: 
  

i. That the Executive noted the projected revenue and capital budget 
forecasts as detailed within the report and also the issues and assumptions 
that underpinned the forecasts, 
  

ii. That the Executive approved the in-year amendments to the revenue and 
capital budgets as detailed in Appendices 1A and 4 to the report, 
  

iii. That the Executive noted the financial risks being assessed by the council, 
which may have an impact on future monitoring reports, 
  

iv. That the Executive supported the proposal to submit a report to Council in 
November to consider any changes that may be required to the approved 
revenue budget for the current financial year, to ensure that it can deliver 
against the core responsibility of being able to deliver a balanced budget by 
the year-end. 
  

  
Reasons for the decision: 
  
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
  
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
  



7 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

As set out in the report and discussed above.  
  

EXE 
25 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 
 Councillor Cartman presented the Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-27 report 
which provided an update to the assumptions underpinning the council’s medium 
term financial plan covering 2023-27. 
  
All the finance reports were discussed together en bloc (see minute no. EXE 24 
above for the debate relating to these reports). 
  
Resolved: 
  
i.          That the Executive noted the updated range of budget projections within the 

Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as detailed within the report, 
  
ii.          That the Executive noted the process, next steps and timescales for finalising 

the MTFP for the period 2023 to 2027, and also for setting the revenue budget 
for the 2023/24 financial year. 

  
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
  
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above.  
  

EXE 
26 

Portishead Neighbourhood Plan 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Canniford to present the report.  Councillor 
Canniford advised members that the plan was the seventh in North Somerset to 
have reached the examination stage but the first to apply as a town.  It had been 
prepared by the local community in Portishead under the authority of Portishead 
Town Council and once “made” would carry the same weight as plans and policies 
prepared by North Somerset Council. 
  
He noted that whilst the plan had been prepared alongside the current Corporate 
Strategy, the town council intended reviewing the Neighbourhood Plan once the 
Local Plan had been adopted. 
  
Next step would be for the plan to be referred to an independent examiner who 
would be appointed by the council in agreement with the town council and for it to 
proceed to a six week consultation period. 
  
Members noted the huge amount of work and commitment that had gone into 
preparing the Neighbourhood Plan and welcomed the use of the United Nations 
Sustainable Goals as a framework for policy development. 
  
Resolved: 
  
i.          that the Executive resolved that the Portishead Neighbourhood Plan met the 

necessary conditions in accordance with Schedule 4B of the 1990 Town and 
Country Planning Act (as amended) and that it could proceed to examination 



8 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

following the requisite six-week period of public consultation.  
  

ii.          That the Executive member for Placemaking and Economy be given the 
authority to agree North Somerset Council’s comments on the submitted Plan, 
and that these be passed to the examiner. 

  
EXE 
27 

West of England Joint Committee Membership and Future Working 
Arrangements 
 
The Assistant Director Legal and Governance informed members that he had not 
been able to finalise the necessary report due to absence over the summer of 
colleagues in other organisations and therefore asked Executive members to defer 
the item. 
  
Resolved: that the item be deferred to a later date. 
  

EXE 
28 

Q1 Performance Management Update 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, the Director of Corporate Services introduced 
the report.  She informed members that it was the first once to come to the 
Executive and had been published as part of the meeting papers.  The report 
reflected information that was on the council’s website and would be updated 
quarterly alongside the council’s business planning framework.  The report was in 
response by a request by the external auditors that the information be in the public 
domain and demonstrated where the council was in terms of progress against 
corporate actions and how the council recorded and monitored risk. 
  
In discussing the report, members noted that it supported the council’s desire to 
be open with residents highlighting as it did both “red” and “green” areas and 
demonstrated the council’s desire to work through its “to do” list.  It was noted that 
there was still work to do in making access to information and papers easier for 
members of the public. 
  
Resolved: that the Executive noted the contents of the report. 
  

EXE 
29 

Oral reports of Executive Councillors 
 
The Chairperson noted thanks on behalf of the Executive to Aaron Horner who 
had supported the livestreaming of the meetings of the Executive and the Council 
over the past year.  He wished him luck with his future Ph.D. studies. 
  
The Chairperson also noted that there was a new government in place and new 
Secretary of State for the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 
Simon Clarke. 
  

EXE 
30 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
 
None. 
 
 
 

 



9 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070922 
 

 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


